study effectively links confidentiality ethics with reduced earnings manipulation, it may overlook the influence of 

organizational culture and leadership styles on ethical decision-making. 

3. METHODOLOGY 

This empirical research was based on a survey research design. The population of this study is four hundred and 

eighty-six (486) accountants in the corporate headquarters of seventeen (17) selected consumer goods manufacturing 

firms in Nigeria (Table 1). The sample size of 255 was determined using purposive sampling techniques based on the 

criterion that the selected respondents must be senior accountants and above, who are more likely to be responsible